1. Helicoil,flip then dowel D0900894, move to test-stand

1. 309x   3/8-16 x2d helicoils

2. 12x  1/4-20 x2d helicoils

3. 3x  ½ X1.25 dowels

2. Helicoil, dowel D0900895 

1. 15x  1/4-20 x2 DIA Helicoils

2. 54x  3/8-16 x 2 DIA Helicoils

3. 12x  5/8-11 x 2 DIA Helicoils

4. 24x  3/8” x 1” dowel pins

5. 6x  1/2” x 1.25” dowel pins

3. Mate D0900895 to D0900894, east edge of D0900895 is top of fig. 20

1. 142x  ½-13 x 3 SHCS and vented washers

2. Run  feeler gage at seams

4. Helicoil, dowel D0901499 spring post

1. 4x  1/4-20 x 2d helicoils

2. 2x  3/8 x 1” dowels

5. Install D0901499 Spring post

1. 4x  5/8-11 x 2.5” HHCS and vented washers

2. Install 6x St0-1 barrel nut bars

6. Helicoil D091516 Optical table on granite table

1. 3244x  3/8-16 x 2d helicoils

2. 18x  1/4-20 x 2d helicoils

7. Flip D0901516

1. Dowels

2. 3x  ½x1.25 dowels

8. Install cover plates  3x (D0901842, D0901843, D0901844) in D0901516

1. 60x  3/8-16 x 1” SHCS and vented washers

2. 15x  1/4-20 x 5/8 SHCS and vented washers

9. Put D0901517 Up facing optical table on HAM assembly stand

10. Dowel and Helicoil D0901517

1. 36x  3/8-16 x 2d helicoils

2. 33x  3/8 x1” dowels (3 on underside)

11. Mate D0901516 & D0901517

1. 306x  3/8-16 x 2” SHCS and vented washers

12. Install 3x D1001110 St 0-2 alignment pins

1. 9x  3/8-16 x 1.5” SHCS

13. Install 3x D1001111 St 0-2 alignment washers on St 0 on test-stand

14. Install optical table assembly, orient so that vent grooves run east-west on test-stand

1. 3x  1/2-13 x 6” SHCS in D1001110 slignment pins pins

2. Install 12x St1-2 Barrel Nut-bars 

15. Put D0902279 on granite table, bottom up, dowel

1. 6x  3/8 x 1 dowels for D0902282 masses

2. 12x  3/8 x 5/8 dowels for lockers

16. Flip helicoil and dowel

1. 21x  ¼-20x2d helicoils

2. 27x  3/8-16 x2d dowels

17. Suspend D0902279 (crane or forklift), install 3x D0902280 Ballast masses by lowering plate and aligning dowels with masses

1. 12x  3/8-16 x 1.25” SHCS and vented washers

18. Place plate assembly on top of 3x 4-6” cribbing blocks on granite table

19. Install D0902272 3x Block links

1. 42x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and vented washers

20. Install D0902282 3x Inner Walls

1. 36x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and vented washers

2. Run feeler gage at seams

21. Install 3x D0902271 Angled Hex Wall

1. 15x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and vented washers

2. Check gaps between Hex Wall and Block links, make sure they are even, run a feeler gage at seams

22. Helicoil and Dowel 3x D0902274

1. 6x  3/8 x 1 dowels

2. 15x  3/8-16 x 2d helicoils

3. 18x  3/8-16 x 1.5d helicoils (for st1 doors)

23. Install 3x D0902274

1. 15x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and vented washers

24. Helicoil and dowel 3x D0902278

1. 30x  1/4-20 x2d helicoils

2. 27x  3/8-16 x 1.5d helicoils (for st1 door)

3. 6x  3/8-16 x 2d helicoils

4. 3x  3/8 x 1 dowels

25.  Install 3x D0902278

1. 21x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS

26. Helicoil and dowel 3x D0902276

1. 12x  3/8-16 x 2d helicoils

27. Helicoil and dowel 3x D0902277

1. 18x  5/16-18 x 2d helicoils

2. 3x  3/8 x 1 dowels

28. Build 3x Flexure Bracket Assembly

1. 6x  1/2-13 x 4 SHCS

2. 12x  1/2-13 x 3.25 SHCS

3. 6x  1/2-13 x 1 AG SHCS

4. 24x  Vented washers

29. Install 3x Flexure Bracket Assembly

1. 12x  1/2-13 x 1.5 SHCS

2. 6x  1/2-13 x 2.25 AG SHCS

3. 18x  vented washers

30. Install 3x D1001112 Stage 1-2 alignment pins into D902279

1. 6x 3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS

31. Install  3x D1001113 St1-2 alignment washers and move St1 assembly to test-stand

1. 3x  3/8-16 x 3 SHCS (thru pins)

32. Helicoil and dowel 3x D0901521

1. 6x  1/4-20 x 2d helicoils

2. 6x  3/8-16 x2d helicoils

3. 6x  3/8-16 x 1d helicoils (outside edge)

4. 6x  ¼ x5/8 dowels

5. 3x  3/8 x 1 dowels

33. Install 3x D0901521

1. 7x  3/8-16 x 2” SHCS and vented washers

34. Install 3x D0901523

1. 9x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS

2. 18x  3/8-16 x 2 SHCS

3. 27x  vented washers

4. Snug bottoms, snug sides, torque

35. Helicoil and dowel 3x D0901522

1. 6x  3/8-16x 2d helicoils

2. 3x  3/8 x 1 dowels

36. Install 3x  D0901522

1. 9x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS

2. 18x  3/8-16 x 2 SHCS

3. vented washers

4. Push D0901522 to contact D0901523, snug bottoms, snug sides, torque

37. Install 3x D0901524

1. 6x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS

2. 21x  3/8-16 x 2 SHCS

3. vented washers

4. push against D0901521 and D0901522, snug bottoms, snug sides, torque

38. Install 3x D0901525

1. 12x  3/8-16 x 2 SHCS and vented washers

39. Install 6x D0901538 between D0901524 and D0901525

1. 42x  3/8-16 x 1.5 SHCS and vented washers

2. Snug bolts, check that D0901538 are sitting flush, torque

40. Helicoil and dowel D0901520

1. 9x  1/4-20 x 2d helicoils

2. 15x  3/8-16 x 2d helicoils

3. 6x  ¼ x 5/8 dowels

4. 30x  3/8 x 1 dowels

5. 3x  3/8 x 1 thread/vented dowels (inner GS-13 alignment dowel

41. Install D0901520

1. 105x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and vented washers

42. Install 6x D0902133 Hex Wall Gussets  on D0901520

1. 6x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS

2. 6x 3/8-16 x 2.25 SHCS

3. Vented washers

43. Dowel 3x D0901530

1. 6x  3/8 x 1 Dowels

2. Mate to 3x D0901526

1. 18x  3/8-16 x 1 SHCS

44. Install D0901526 Assemblies on D0901520

1. 12x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS to D0902133 gussets

2. 18x  3/8-16 x 1.5 SHCS to D0901520

45. Dowel 3x D0901528 Small Hex Wall Adapters

1. 6x  3/8 x 1 dowels

2. Attach to D0901531 Small Hex Wall

1. 12x  3/8-16 x 1 SHCS and vented washers

46. Install 3x Small Hex Wall assemblies

1. 12x  3/8-16 x 1.5 SHCS and vented washers

47. Install 6x D0901538 Hex Wall Brackets

1. 42x  3/8-16x1.5 SHCS and vented washers

48. Helicoil and dowel D0902273

1. 6x  1/4-20 x 2d helicoils

2. 24x  3/8-16 x 2d 

3. 3x  3/8 x 1 dowels

49. Install D0902273

1. Orient so that corner 1 is on west side of test-stand

2. 120x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and vented washers

50. Helicoil D0902503 close-out plate cover

1. 6x  3/8-16 x 1d helicoils

51. Install D0902503

1. 405 1/4-20 x .75 SHCS and vented washers

52. Install 3x D0902443  St1 Back rib

1. 36x 3/8-16 x 1.5 SHCS and vented washers

2. snug bolts, check that rib sits flush at both contact points, torque

53. Install 6x D0902441 St1 Side Ribs

1. 84x  3/8-16 x 1.5 SHCS and vented washers

2. snug bolts, check that rib sits flush at both contact points, torque

54. Helicoil and dowel 3x D0901533 upper outer wall

1. 6x  ½ x 4 dowels

2. 6x 1/2-13 x 4 HHCS and vented washers

3. 6x 1/2-13 AG nuts

4. 3x  3/8 x 1 dowels

5. 24x  3/8 x 1d helicoils

55. Install D0901533 walls

1. 18x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and vented washers

56. Install D0901518 Keel plate

1. 51x  3/8-16 x 2 SHCS and vented washers

2. Add ½ x 1.25 dowels after install

57. Put D0901519 Keel Plate on Granite table

1. 448x  3/8-16 x 1d helicoils

2. 24x  1/4-20 x 2d helicoils

3. 18x  5/16-24 x 2d helicoils

58. Install D0901519

1. Orient so that helicoiled holes form rows at 45 deg to st1 corner 1 (Fig 88, west is on the bottom of the image, the dashed lines are parallel to the test-stand)

2. 127x  3/8-16 x 2 SHCS and vented washers

59. Install 12x D0901539 Outer wall Gussets

1. 48x  3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS

2. 24x  3/8-16 x 2 SHCS

3. vented washers

60. Install Horizontal 3x GS-13's

1. Install custom nuts on D1100086 Stiffener 

1. 36x  #6 AG SHCS and vented washers

2. Put stiffener plate D110086 on pod with 3 5/16-24 x 1 AG SHCS and 5/16 vented washer with one 2mm and one 3 mm Misumi washer under each bolt (9 of each, for all 3 pods)

3. Use teflon slide blocks, note faint “up” arrows on ends

4. Slide GS-13 in until left side slides over 3/8 dowel in st2 left radial wall.

5. Slide long 3/8 dowel in alignment hole in left radial wall, and align GS-13 pod base, move teflon blocks so they are easy to grab, ok to remove one, after dowels are in

1. 12x  5/16-24 x 1.25 AG SHCS and vented washers

6. Slide teflon block(s) out

7. Install 3x D0902583 spacer 

1. 9x 5/16-24 x 1.25 AG SHCS and vented washers

61. Install 3x fine horizontal actuators

1. 6x 3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and vented washers

2. Install 3x D0902162 to actuator with 1/2-13 x 2.5 HHCS, vented washer and custom spherical washers: D0902156, D1000678, D1000679, D0902157

3. Attach D0902162 to St1 with 3/8-16 x 1.25 SHCS and special thick, smaller OD 3/8 washers. Multiple rounds of torquing one set of bolts, releasing and retorquing perpendicular bolts.

4. Loosen tooling bar, check that actuator doesn't move, remove tooling bar. If actuator shifts, reconnect tooling bar, check that alignment dowels still slide in. Try again.

